Before the Board of Supervisors

County of San Joaquin, State of California

B-17-366

MOTION: Miller/Villapudua/5

AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AGREEMENTS TO FUND THE SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION AND CALIFORNIA HUMAN DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE YOUTH EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2017 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020, FOR NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNTS OF \$660,000 AND \$2,640,000 RESPECTIVELY

THIS BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DOES HEREBY approve the recommendation of the Workforce Development Board to execute the attached agreements with the San Joaquin County Office of Education (SJCOE) and California Human Development (CHD) to provide youth educational services funded under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) as follows:

FURTHER, approve California Human Development for an amount not to exceed \$660,000 for the period July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2020;

FURTHER, approve San Joaquin County Office of Education for an amount not to exceed \$2,640,000 for the period July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2020; and

FURTHER, authorize the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to sign all documents related to this action.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on 06/13/2017 by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors, to wit:

AYES: Villapudua, Miller, Patti, Elliott, Winn

NOES: None

- ABSENT: None
- ABSTAIN: None



MIMI DUZENSKI Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of San Joaquin State of California

Mimi Duzenski

Before the Board of Supervisors

County of San Joaquin, State of California

B-20-245

APPROVE EXTENSION OF THE CALIFORNIA HUMAN DEVELOPMENT AND THE SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION YOUTH PROGRAM CONTRACTS FROM THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021, TOTALING \$1,100,000

THIS BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DOES HEREBY approve the recommendation of the Workforce Development Board to modify the current Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) agreements with the California Human Development and the San Joaquin County Office of Education as follows:

FURTHER extend the current contracts through June 30, 2021; and

FURTHER, increase funding to the California Human Development agreement by an amount not to exceed \$220,000 from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 to serve 60 eligible youth; and

FURTHER, increase funding to the San Joaquin County Office of Education agreement by an amount not to exceed \$880,000 from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 to serve 240 youth; and

FURTHER, authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign all documents related to this action.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on May 5, 2020 by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors, to wit:

MOTION: Villapudua/Winn/5

AYES: Villapudua, Patti, Winn, Elliott, Miller

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST: RACHÉL DeBORD Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of San Joaquin State of California



Rachél DeBord